to 12, subject to other provisions of law relating to county employees so far as applicable.

Sec. 13. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the board of commissioners of Blue Earth county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 14, 1969.

# CHAPTER 133—H. F. No. 1422

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the county building fund in the county of Brown.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Brown county; building fund tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.25, the board of county commissioners of the county of Brown may levy a tax not to exceed 5 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county building fund.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Brown, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 14, 1969.

## CHAPTER 134—S. F. No. 51

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance from the state of any minerals which may be in or upon certain lands in Lake of the Woods county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state mineral rights; Paul and Nellie G. Mabeus. The commissioner of conservation is hereby author-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

ized to transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general shall approve, in the name of the state of Minnesota to Paul Mabeus and Nellie G. Mabeus, without consideration, all of the rights of the state in and to any minerals which may be in or upon the lands lying and being in Lake of the Woods county, which lands were conveyed by said parties in a land exchange between said parties and the state of Minnesota, by warranty deed dated April 29, 1968, recorded in the office of the register of deeds of Lake of the Woods county on May 13, 1968, in Book 29 of deeds, page 600.

Approved April 18, 1969.

## CHAPTER 135-S. F. No. 251

An act relating to compensation of grand jurors, petit jurors and talesmen; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 357.26, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 357.26, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

357.26 Jurors; compensation. Subdivision 1. Each grand juror, petit juror and talesman shall receive \$6 \$10 for each day in actual attendance in the district court, except in counties containing a city of the first class where such persons shall receive \$6 for each day in actual attendance, and mileage for each such day in actual attendance at the rate of seven and one half nine cents for each mile of the distance from his residence to the place of trial or hearing and from the place of trial or hearing to his residence, the distance to be computed by the usually traveled route, or 50 cents, whichever amount is greater.

Approved April 18, 1969.

#### CHAPTER 136—S. F. No. 523

An act relating to wild animals; placing antelope on the protected list; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 100.27, Subdivision 1.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.